#### 501907701 05/02/2012

#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	LIEN

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
SIV Technologies, Inc.	12/15/2011

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	ROCKSTONE Capital, LLC	
Street Address:	c/o Riemer & Braunstein, LLP	
Internal Address:	Three Center Plaza	
City:	Boston	
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS	
Postal Code:	02108	

# PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7345478

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Email: sryan@riemerlaw.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: ROCKSTONE Capital, LLC

Address Line 1: Three Center Plaza

Address Line 4: Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02108

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	WCOV2008-02119
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Stephen Ryan, Jr.

Total Attachments: 4

source=Court Order#page1.tif

source=Court Order#page2.tif

source=Court Order#page3.tif

source=Court Order#page4.tif

PATENT

OP \$40.00 7345478

501907701 REEL: 028142 FRAME: 0362

# Commonwealth of Massachusetts County of Worcester The Superior Court

Civil Docket WOCV2008-02119

RE: Rockstone Capital LLC v SIV Technologies Inc et al

TO: Stephen Ryan Jr, Esquire Riemer & Braunstein 3 Center Plaza Boston, MA 02108-2003

# **CLERK'S NOTICE**

This is to notify you that in the above referenced case the Court's action on 12/13/2011:

RE: TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER issued; \$110.00 received, SIV Technologies Inc returnable 12/13/2011.

#### is as follows:

Temporary Restraining Order (P#28) After hearing, at which the defendant SIV Tech. did not appear despite having received notice, a preliminary injunction enjoining SIV and related parties shall enter as well as the appointment of a Special Master. See "post judgment order to reach and apply and to appoint special master to sell U.S patent No.7345478 of the judgment debtor, SIV Technologies Inc." as stated in paragraph 5 of the past judgment order SIV will be responsible for the costs and expenses of the special master pursuant to paragraph 6. (fees and expenses) in the Demand Line of Credit Promissory Note dates 6-25-03. (Richard T. Tucker, Justice). Notices mailed 12/15/2011

Dated at Worcester, Massachusetts this 15th day of December, 2011.

Dennis P. McManus, Esq., Clerk of the Courts

BY:

Joanne C. Herring Assistant Clerk

Telephone: 508-831-2355 (Session Clerk) or 508-831-2349

Copies mailed 12/15/2011

Disabled individuals who need handicap accommodations should contact the Administrative Office of the Superior Court at (617) 788-8130 -- evdresult 2.wpd 1665169 mottext rodrigue

PATENT REEL: 028142 FRAME: 0363

### COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

WORCESTER, SS.

SUPERIOR COURT DEPARTMENT OF THE TRIAL COURT CIVIL ACTION NO. 08-2199B

ROCKSTONE CAPITAL, LLC,

Plaintiff,

v.

SIV TECHNOLOGIES, INC.,

Defendant.

POST-JUDGMENT ORDER TO REACH
AND APPLY AND TO
APPOINTSPECIAL MASTER TO SELL
UNITED STATES PATENT NO. 7345478
OF THE JUDGMENT DEBTOR, SIV
TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

This matter having come before the Court on the Motion of the Plaintiff, ROCKSTONE Capital, LLC (the "Plaintiff"), after a hearing, and upon good cause shown it is hereby ORDERED that:

- 1. The Plaintiff's Verified Post-Judgment Motion to Reach and Apply the Defendant, SIV Technologies, Inc.'s ("SIV") Interest in U.S. Patent No. 7345478 and to Appoint a Special Master to Liquidate the Same in Satisfaction of the Judgment Debt is allowed;
- 2. SIV, and all of its officers, directors, members, managers, attorneys, agents, employees, representatives, successors and assigns and any other person acting for SIV or on its behalf, are restrained and enjoined from directly or indirectly disposing of, diminishing, dissipating, selling, assigning, transferring, hypothecating, or using SIV's interest in or any funds received from United State Patent No. 7345478 (the "Patent") and from exercising the right to receive payments resulting from any interest in said Patent, except to pay same to the Plaintiff or directly into Court;
  - 3. John C. Ottenberg, Esquire, a suitable attorney, is appointed as a Special Master;
- 4. The Special Master shall have direct and immediate power to demand and obtain any original or duplicate documents, instruments and the like of the Defendant, SIV of or

PATENT REEL: 028142 FRAME: 0364 relating to the Patent and to execute any documents completing the sale, by private sale, assignment or otherwise, of the interest of SIV in the Patent and to apply the net proceeds to satisfy the Plaintiff's judgment;

- 5. The costs and expenses of the Special Master shall be borne by SIV, and the Special Master is authorized to deduct his fees and expenses from the liquidation proceeds resulting from any disposition, and to distribute any excess proceeds to SIV; and
- 6. The Special Master shall file a report with the Court regarding his activities, with notice to all interested parties. The Special Master shall be free to seek specific instructions from this Court, should he deem same necessary.

Entered as an Order by the Court on this \_\_\_\_ day of December, 2011.

1301331 1	(	, J.)

# Commonwealth of Massachusetts County of Worcester The Superior Court EXECUTION

.\_\_\_,

CIVIL DOCKET# WOCV2008-02119

RE: Rockstone Capital LLC v SIV Technologies Inc et al

To the Sheriffs of our Several Counties or their Deputies, GREETING:

WHEREAS Rockstone Capital LLC, with a principal place of business in Rockville, MD by the consideration of our Justices of our Superior Court at Worcester, aforesaid, on 05/23/2011 recovered Judgment against SIV Technologies Inc, with a usual place of business at 58 Commodore Road, Worcester, MA in the County of Worcester for the sum of One Hundred Ten Thousand Five Hundred Seventy Eight Dollars and Forty Nine Cents debt or damages, attorney fees Eighty Three Thousand Eight Hundred Sixty Three Dollars and Fifty Cents, and Eight Thousand Nine Hundred Thirty Dollars and Eighteen Cents costs of suit, as to us appears of record, where execution remains to be done:

DAMAGES: \$110,578.49 ATTY FEES: \$83,863.50 COSTS: \$8,930.18 POST JUD/INT: \$5,148.43

TOTAL: \$208,520.60

We command you therefore, that of the goods, chattels or land of the said judgment debtor within your precinct, you cause to be paid and satisfied unto the said judgment creditor, at the value thereof in money, with interest thereon in the sum of Five Thousand One Hundred Forty Eight Dollars and Forty Three Cents from day of the rendition of said Judgment to date of execution the aforesaid sums, being \$208,520.60 in the whole, and thereof also to satisfy yourself for your own fees.

Hereof fail not, and make return of this writ with your doing thereon into the Clerk's office of said Court at Worcester, within our County of Worcester, and to make return of this writ within twenty years after the date of the said judgment, or within ten days after this writ has been satisfied or discharged.

Witness, Barbara J. Rouse, Esquire, Chief Justice of the Superior Court, at Worcester, Massachusetts this 8th day of August, 2011.

First Assistant Clerk

RETURN TO: Stephen Ryan Jr Riemer & Braunstein 3 Center Plaza Boston, MA 02108-2003

> PATENT REEL: 028142 FRAME: 0366

cvdexeiss\_1.wpd 1636484 exeiss lefebvre RECORDED: 05/02/2012